RESOLUTION 663

CITY OF LACEY

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING ASSISTANCE FOR AN OUTDOOR RECREATION PROJECT TO THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION AS PROVIDED BY THE MARINE RECREATION LAND ACT.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lacey, has approved a "Comprehensive Park and Recreation Plan" for the urban area which identifies the need for a community park in the southern part of the city; and,

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Marine Recreation Land
Act, state and federal funding assistance has been authorized and
made available to aid in financing the cost of land for parks and
the construction of outdoor recreational facilities of local public
bodies; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lacey considers it in the best public interest to acquire a community park in the southern part of the city generally located south of 45th Avenue Southeast and west of Ruddell Road;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Lacey, Washington,

- 1. That the mayor be authorized to make formal application to Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation for funding assistance,
- That any fund assistance so received be used in the acquisition of 44.6 acres of land in the southern part of the City of Lacey, Washington,